

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 19-1561
CERRO GORDO COUNTY NO. AGCR028389
CERRO GORDO COUNTY NO. AGCR028483

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

WILLIAM F. FETNER,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
CERRO GORDO COUNTY, IOWA
THE HON. KAREN KAUFMAN SALIC

APPELLANT'S OCTOBER 30, 2019 BRIEF IN FINAL FORM

Submitted by: Richard Hollis
Attorney at Law
AT0003608
P.O. Box 12153
Des Moines, IA 50312
(515) 255-3426 phone no.
e-mail: attorneyhollis@hotmail.com
ATTORNEY FOR
WILLIAM F. FETNER
APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION	PAGE NUMBERS
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	11
ARGUMENT	13

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF AN IMPERMISSIBLE SENTENCING FACTOR VIOLATED FETNER’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW (PURSUANT TO THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AS MADE APPLICABLE TO STATE CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS BY THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION) AND TO EQUAL PROTECTION OF LAW (PURSUANT TO THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 1 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION). 13

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF AN IRRELEVANT SENTENCING FACTOR VIOLATED FETNER’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW (PURSUANT TO THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AS MADE APPLICABLE TO STATE CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS BY THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION) AND TO EQUAL PROTECTION OF LAW (PURSUANT TO THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 1 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION). 21

CONCLUSION/PRAAYER FOR RELIEF 25

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

AUTHORITY	PG. NUMBERS
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99, 133 S.Ct. 2151, 186 L.Ed.2d 314 (2013).	19, 20
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct 2340, 147 L.Ed. 435 (2000).	19
<i>McMillan v. United States</i> , 477 U.S. 79, 102 F.3d. 278, 65 S.Ct. 241 (1986).	19, 20
<i>People v. Hyatt</i> , 316 Mich. App. 368, 891 N.W.2d 549, 576 (Mich. App. 2016).	24
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).	14, 22
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , No. 13-0984, 847 N.W.2d 236, 2014 Iowa App. LEXIS 227 (Iowa App. 2014).	17-19
<i>State v. Gartin</i> , 271 N.W.2d 902, 910 (Iowa 1978).	17-19
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288, 292-93 (Iowa 2010).	14, 21
<i>State v. Lovell</i> , 857 N.W.2d 241 (Iowa 2014).	16, 18
<i>State v. Roby</i> , 897 N.W.2d 127, 137 (Iowa 2017).	14, 21, 23, 24
<i>State v. Zarate</i> , 908 N.W.2d 831, 856 (Iowa 2019).	24
<i>United States v. Feemster</i> , 572 F.3d 455 (8 th Cir. 2009).	24
<i>United States v. Haack</i> , 403 F.3d 997, 1004 (8 th Cir. 2005).	24
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 552 F.3d 748, 752 (8 th Cir. 2009).	24

AUTHORITY

PG. NUMBERS

OTHER AUTHORITY

Iowa Code Section 124.401(5).

11

Iowa Code Section 321.561.

11

Iowa Constitution, Article I, Sections 1 and 9.

6-8, 13, 14, 19, 20,
21, 25

United States Constitution, Fifth
and Fourteenth Amendments.

6-8, 13, 14, 19, 20,
21, 25
